

May 4, 2013

# City Council Committee Report

TO: Mayor and Council

FR: Karen Brown

RE: 2013 BIZ Levy

#### **Recommendation:**

That Council hereby approves the Harbourtown Centre Business Improvement Board budget request in the amount of \$50,000 representing the 2013 Business Improvement Board levy; and

That Council hereby gives three readings to a By-law to adopt the estimates for funds to be raised for 2013 on behalf of the Harbourtown Centre Business Improvement Board; and further

That in accordance with Notice By-law Number 144-2007, public notice is hereby given that Council intends to formally adopt the 2013 Business Improvement Board Levy at its May  $21^{st}$  meeting.

#### **Background:**

In 2003, under By-Law #166-2003, the City of Kenora established an improvement area for the purposes of "the improvement, beautification and maintenance of municipally owned lands, buildings and structures in the area, beyond such improvement, beautification and maintenance as is provided at the expense of the municipality at large, and the promotion of the area as a business or shopping area". In this same By-Law, the City established a Board of Management, known as the "Harbourtown Centre Business Improvement Board", in accordance with Section 204 of the Municipal Act, 2001. This Board and area are often known as the "Kenora BIZ".

In accordance with the By-Law, the Kenora BIZ must provide to the City their annual report, as audited by the City's auditors, as well as a request for the current year levy. The 2012 BIZ annual report is not yet available, however the City required that the BIZ submit their 2013 levy request in order to approve the levy amount in time to include on the City's 2013 final tax bills. The BIZ Executive has submitted a levy request of \$50,000 for 2013, unchanged from the 2012 BIZ

levy request. The request does represent a modest increase in the BIZ variable rate of about 2.01%, bringing that new rate to .0005418.

### **Budget:**

The BIZ levy is levied on the final tax bill directly from the applicable property owners within the BIZ area, in accordance with the provisions from the enabling By-law.

## **Communication Plan/Notice By-law Requirements:**

Notice of the approval of the BIZ levy will be given in accordance with Notice By-law #144-2007.

Cc: Melissa Shaw, Tax Collector